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sale and conveyance of the Federally- 
owned mineral interests in the above- 
described tracts of land. Publication of 
this notice segregates, subject to valid 
existing rights, the Federally-owned 
mineral interests in the land referenced 
above in this notice from appropriation 
under the general mining and mineral 
leasing laws, while the application is 
being processed to determine if either 
one of the two specified conditions 
exists and, if so, to otherwise comply 
with the procedural requirements of 43 
CFR Part 2720. The segregative effect 
shall terminate: (i) Upon issuance of a 
patent or other document of conveyance 
as to such mineral interests; (ii) upon 
final rejection of the application; or (iii) 
two years from the date of filing the 
application, whichever occurs first. 

The previously published Federal 
Register notice of Monday, December 
17, 2007, at page 71430, in Volume 72, 
No. 241, states that the tracts of land 
described therein are situated in Nevada 
County. Nevada County is not correct. 
Humboldt County is the correct name of 
the county. 
(Authority: 43 CFR 2720.1–1(b)). 

Dated: December 5, 2008. 
Robert Doyel, 
Chief, Lands Management. 
[FR Doc. E8–29323 Filed 12–10–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–40–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Bureau of Land Management 

[WY–920–1430–ET; WYW 101899] 

Public Land Order No. 7719; Extension 
of Public Land Order No. 6693; 
Wyoming. 

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, 
Interior. 
ACTION: Public Land Order. 

SUMMARY: This order extends the 
withdrawal created by Public Land 
Order No. 6693 for an additional 20-year 
period. This extension is necessary to 
continue protection of the Natural 
Corrals Archeological Site in 
Sweetwater County, Wyoming. 
DATES: Effective Date: December 9, 2008. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Janet Booth, BLM Wyoming State Office, 
5353 N. Yellowstone Road, P.O. Box 
1828, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003, 307– 
775–6124. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
withdrawal extended by this order will 
expire on December 8, 2028, unless, as 
a result of a review conducted prior to 
the expiration date pursuant to Section 
204(f) of the Federal Land Policy and 

Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 
1714(f) (2000), the Secretary determines 
that the withdrawal shall be further 
extended. 

Order 
By virtue of the authority vested in 

the Secretary of the Interior by Section 
204 of the Federal Land Policy and 
Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 
1714 (2000), it is ordered as follows: 

Public Land Order No. 6693 (53 FR 
49664, (1988)), which withdrew 357.34 
acres of public land from settlement, 
sale, location, or entry under the general 
land laws, including the mining laws, 
but not the mineral leasing laws to 
protect the Natural Corrals 
Archeological Site, is hereby extended 
for an additional 20-year period until 
December 8, 2028. 

Authority: 43 CFR 2310.4. 

Dated: November 20, 2008. 
C. Stephen Allred, 
Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals 
Management. 
[FR Doc. E8–29326 Filed 12–10–08; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–22–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1103–0090] 

Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services; Agency Information 
Collection Activities: Extension of a 
Currently Approved Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Making 
Officer Redeployment Effective (MORE) 
Closeout Report. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ) 
Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) will be submitting the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
extension of an information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for 60 days for public comment until 
February 9, 2009. This process is 
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 
1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Rebekah Dorr, 
Department of Justice Office of 

Community Oriented Policing Services, 
1100 Vermont Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a Currently Approved 
Collection 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Making Officer Redeployment Effective 
(MORE) 

Closeout Report. 
(3) Agency form number, if any, and 

the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
None. U.S. Department of Justice Office 
of Community Oriented Policing 
Services. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Law enforcement 
agencies that are recipients of MORE 
grants. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that 260 
respondents annually will complete the 
form within one hour. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: 255.75 hours annually. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Deputy Clearance 
Officer, United States Department of 
Justice, Justice Management Division, 
Policy and Planning Staff, Patrick Henry 
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 
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Dated: December 8, 2008. 

Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E8–29363 Filed 12–10–08; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–AT–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Antitrust Division 

Notice Pursuant to the National 
Cooperative Research and Production 
Act of 1993—Institute of Electrical and 
Electronics Engineers 

Notice is hereby given that, on 
November 17, 2008, pursuant to Section 
6(a) of the National Cooperative 
Research and Production Act of 1993, 
15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. (‘‘the Act’’) 
Institute of Electrical and Electronics 
Engineers (‘‘IEEE’’) has filed written 
notifications simultaneously with the 
Attorney General and the Federal Trade 
Commission disclosing additions or 
changes to its standards development 
activities. The notifications were filed 
for the purpose of extending the Act’s 
provisions limiting the recovery of 
antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages 
under specified circumstances. 
Specifically, 10 new standards have 
been initiated and 19 existing standards 
are being revised. More detail regarding 
these changes can be found at http:// 
standards.ieee.org/standarswire/sba/09- 
26-08.html and http:// 
standards.ieee.org/standarswire/sba/11- 
07-08.html. 

On September 17, 2004, IEEE filed its 
original notification pursuant to Section 
6(a) of the Act. The Department of 
Justice published a notice in the Federal 
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the 
Act on November 3, 2004 (69 FR 64105). 

The last notification was filed with 
the Department on July 7, 2008. A 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the 
Act on July 31, 2008 (73 FR 44773). 

Patricia A. Brink, 
Deputy Director of Operations, Antitrust 
Division. 
[FR Doc. E8–29298 Filed 12–10–08; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–11–M 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

[OMB Number 1110–0004] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection, 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 30-day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Revision of a 
currently approved collection, Number 
of Full-time Law Enforcement 
Employees as of October 31. 

The Department of Justice, Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division (CJIS) 
will be submitting the following 
information collection request to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and clearance in 
accordance with established review 
procedures of the Paperwork Reduction 
Act of 1995. The proposed information 
collection is published to obtain 
comments from the public and affected 
agencies. This proposed information 
collection was previously published in 
the Federal Register on October 10, 
2008, Volume 73, Number 73, Page 
60324, allowing for a 60 day comment 
period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until January 12, 2009. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to Mr. Gregory E. 
Scarbro, Unit Chief, Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, CJIS Division, Module 
E–3, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, 
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26306; 
facsimile (304) 625–3566. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Comments 
should address one or more of the 
following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques of 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
Number of Full-time Law Enforcement 
Employees as of October 31. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection: 
Form 1–711, 1–711a, 1–711b; CJIS 
Division, Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: City, county, state, 
federal and tribal law enforcement 
agencies. 

This form is needed to collect 
information on the number of full-time 
civilian employees and sworn full-time 
law enforcement officers throughout the 
United States. Data are tabulated and 
published in the annual Crime in the 
United States. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: There are approximately 
17,738 law enforcement agency 
respondents; calculated estimates 
indicate 8 minutes per report. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with this 
collection: There are approximately 
2,365 hours, annual burden, associated 
with this information collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Ms. Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
United States Department of Justice, 
Patrick Henry Building, Suite 1600, 601 
D Street, NW., Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: December 8, 2008. 

Ms. Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E8–29364 Filed 12–10–08; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–02–P 
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